

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/17/2019 3:08 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97398-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DELIVERY EXPRESS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Maureen A. Mannix
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 12521
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-5333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

 1. The Industrial Insurance Act covers an independent contractor if the essence of the contract is personal labor. DEI drivers load, navigate their route, and deliver on schedule. Is the essence of the contract their automobile or their labor?2

 2. RCW 51.08.180 exempts from coverage independent contractors who lease trucks to their employers. Using the ordinary dictionary meaning of truck—an automotive vehicle built for the transportation of goods on its own chassis—does substantial evidence show that DEI did not lease a “truck” from its drivers when they drove ordinary cars like Toyota Priuses, SUVs, and vans, which DEI did not show were designed to haul freight on their chassis?2

 3. RCW 51.08.180 covers independent contractors if the essence of the work under the contract is personal labor. RCW 51.12.020 excludes sole proprietors when working for themselves. Does RCW 51.08.180 govern when the drivers were providing personal labor to DEI under a contract and not otherwise working for themselves?2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. DEI Hires Drivers to Use Their Own Cars to Deliver the Packages.....2

 B. The Superior Court and Court of Appeals Affirmed the Board’s Determination that the Essence of the DEI Drivers’ Contracts Were Personal Labor7

IV. ARGUMENT7

A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision That the Use of Ordinary Cars Does Not Per Se Exempt a Worker From Industrial Insurance Coverage Is Entirely Consistent with This Court’s Decisions.....9

B. DEI Shows No Issue of Substantial Public Interest About the Routine Application of the Dictionary to a Statutory Term.....14

C. DEI Shows No Issue of Substantial Public Interest in the Court of Appeals Applying Routine Statutory Construction Principles to Harmonize Statutes17

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B & R Sales, Inc. v Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 367, 344 P.3d 741 (2015).....	12
<i>Delivery Express, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 442 P.2d 637 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019).....	passim
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Lyons Enter. Inc.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 721, 374 P.3d 1097 (2016).....	passim
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Fankhauser</i> , 121 Wn.2d 304, 849 P.2d 1209 (1993).....	19
<i>Dolby v. Worthy</i> , 141 Wn. App. 813, 173 P.3d 946 (2007).....	19
<i>Henry Indus., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 593, 381 P.3d 172 (2016).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Jamison v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 125, 131, P.2d 1085 (1992)	12
<i>Jepson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 394, 573 P.2d 10 (1977).....	19
<i>Lloyd's of Yakima Floor Center v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 745, 662 P.2d 391 (1982).....	12
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 88 Wn. App. 632, 946 P.2d 409 (1997).....	8
<i>White v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 470 P.2d 650 (1956).....	passim
<i>Wilber v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 439, 378 P.2d 684 (1963).....	11

Rules

RAP 13.4(d)(1)9
RAP 13.4(d)(4)14

Statutes

RCW 46.04.653 15, 16
RCW 51.04.010 1
RCW 51.08.180 passim
RCW 51.12.010 1
RCW 51.12.020 2, 17, 18, 19
RCW 51.12.020(5)..... 17, 18, 19
RCW 51.12.020(8)..... 18, 19
RCW 51.12.020(13).....18, 19
RCW 51.48.13115

Other Authorities

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002) 14, 15
Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2014)..... 15
Webster’s Third International Dictionary 14, 15
